OMNI® Surgical System S SIGHT
Reimbursement Guide

@ oM

About OMNI

A comprehensive outflow procedure enabled by the OMNI® Surgical System is indicated for canaloplasty
(microcatheterization and transluminal viscodilation of Schlemm’s canal) followed by trabeculotomy (cutting of
trabecular meshwork) to reduce intraocular pressure in adult patients with primary open-angle glaucoma.!
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Coding Resources

Providers are responsible for selecting the code that most closely represents the procedure performed. The
correct code will be based on the medical record documentation, the operative report, as well as payor coding
guidelines and public coding guidance.

Source Coding Guidance

2024 AMA CPT®? Codebook Do not report CPT 66174 in conjunction with CPT 65820.

Guidelines

AMA CPT Assistant345 Report CPT 66174 when both procedures are performed together as the incision in
goniotomy is incidental to CPT 66174.

AAO Executives® Report either CPT 66174 or 65820, but not both codes when transluminal dilation (e.g.,
canaloplasty) is performed for at least 3 clock hours and the trabecular meshwork
is opened (e.g., goniotomy) for at least 3 clock hours.

Corcoran’® Report only CPT 66174. CPT 65820 is bundled with CPT 66174.

CMS NCCI Edits?® CMS established a claim edit prohibiting separate payment of CPT 65820 with

CPT 66174. If both codes are submitted, only 66174 will be paid.

Sight Sciences does not provide coding guidance. Follow AMA CPT Codebook guidelines, AMA CPT Assistant, NCCI edits,
and Society Coding Fact Sheets for appropriate coding guidance.

1. U.S. Food & Drug Administration (FDA) 510(k)-cleared Indications for Use newsletters/ama-cpt-assistant/coding-brief-reporting-goniotomy-with-other-
[Traditional 510(k) K202678] glaucoma-surgery-may-2022-5-17047.html

2. 2024 CPT Professional Edition, page 507, parenthetical notation 6. The American Academy of Ophthalmic (AAQO) Executives Fact Sheet: Goniotomy

3. Surgery: Eye and Ocular Adnexa. Frequently Asked Questions. September 2019 (as of January 12, 2023). https://www.aao.org/Assets/clc5ad6a-f611-4c41-988c-
page 10. AMA CPT Assistant. Retrieved on 01/26/24 from https:/www.findacode. 991514f68602/637896975656770000/goniotomy-fs-pdf?inline=1
com/newsletters/ama-cpt-assistant/index.php?i=16564&h|=66174 7. Kevin Corcoran. MIGS Reimbursement. 2024 Corcoran & Corcoran C&C Slides\

4. Surgery: Eye and Ocular Adnexa (Q&A) (December 2018, page 9). AMA CPT Webinar_MIGS_012224_Handout, Q and A
Assistant. Retrieved on 01/26/24 from https:/www.findacode.com/newsletters/ 8. Corcoran and Corcoran: OMNI is reported with CPT 66174. https:/www.
ama-cpt-assistant/index.php?i=16170&h|=66174. corcoranccg.com/products/fags/omni-surgical-system/

5. Coding Brief: Reporting Goniotomy With Other Glaucoma Surgery. (2022, May). 9. CMS NCCI Procedure to Procedure Edit File as of 01/26/24. https:/www.cms.

AMA CPT Assistant. Retrieved on 01/26/24 from https://www.findacode.com/ gov/medicare/coding-billing/ncci-medicare



2024 Medicare Payment Rates

Rates listed are national unadjusted allowable amounts and not a guarantee of payment.

Code Descriptor HOPD™ ASC" Physician®
65820 Goniotomy $3,878 $2,045 $804
66174 Canaloplasty $3,878 $2,045 $608
66982 Complex cataract $2,223 $1,184 $724
66984 Routine cataract $2,223 $1,184 $528

*Payment Rates do not have an impact on coverage and vice versa.

© NOTE: The payment information listed does not guarantee coverage or payment. Actual payment may vary by location.
Commercial and Medicare Advantage plans may be based on contractual agreements or negotiated fees between the
physician and the payor. Questions regarding your contracted payment rates should be directed to your payor’s provider
representative.

10. CMS-1786-FC. Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment- Notice of Final 12. CMS-1784-F. 2024. Final Rule. Revisions to Payment Policies under the
Rulemaking with Comment Period (NFRM). 2024. Medicare Program: Medicare Physician Fee Schedule, Quality Payment Program and Other
Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment and Ambulatory Surgical Center Revisions to Part B for CY 2024.

Payment Systems.

1. CMS-1786-FC. Ambulatory Surgical Center Payment- Notice of Final
Rulemaking with Comment Period (NFRM), 2024. Medicare Program:
Hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment and Ambulatory Surgical Center
Payment Systems.



Common ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Coding

The International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM) codes are used

to report patient diagnoses and health conditions for visits/services in all healthcare settings. Providers

should consult the ICD-10-CM code set and coverage policies or other payor guidelines when determining the
appropriate diagnosis code(s) to submit to health plans. Coding is a clinical decision and providers should

accurately code to the highest level of specificity.

ICD-10-CM"™ Description ICD-10-CM"™ Description

H401110 P_rlmary open-angle gla_u_coma, H401123 Primary open-angle glaucoma,
right eye, stage unspecified left eye, severe stage

H40TT Rr|mary ope_n—angle glaucoma, H401124 Primary ppen-ang_le glaucoma,
right eye, mild stage left eye, indeterminate stage

H401112 P_rlmary open-angle glaucoma, H40.1130 Prlmary open-angle glc_a\L_Jcoma,
right eye, moderate stage bilateral, stage unspecified

H40.1113 Rr|mary open-angle glaucoma, H401131 P_rlmary opfen-angle glaucoma,
right eye, severe stage bilateral, mild stage

H40114 P_rlmary open—anglg glaucoma, HA401132 Prlmary open-angle glaucoma,
right eye, indeterminate stage bilateral, moderate stage

H40.1120 Primary open-angle g!a_ucoma, H401133 P_rlmary open-angle glaucoma,
left eye, stage unspecified bilateral, severe stage

HA4OT12] Primary open—angle glaucoma, H40T134 Prlmary o_pen—angl_e glaucoma,
left eye, mild stage bilateral, indeterminate stage

H40.1122 Primary open-angle glaucoma,

left eye, moderate stage

Common Modifiers

Modifier Description Definition
-RT Right side Indicates procedure was performed on the right eye
-LT Left side Indicates procedure was performed on the left eye
-50 Bilateral procedure Indicates procedure was performed on both eyes that day
-51 Multiple procedures Indicates procedure was performed with other procedures that day
-54 Surgical care only Indicates surgical portion of the procedure
-55 Postoperative Indicates the postoperative management portion of the procedure
management only
-73 Discontinued HOPD/ASC Discontinued procedure prior to administration of anesthesia
-74 Discontinued HOPD/ASC Discontinued procedure after the administration of anesthesia
-79 Unrelated procedure Unrelated procedure or service by the same

physician during the postoperative period

13. https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/icd/comprehensive-listing-of-icd-10-cm-files.htm

14. AAPC. What are medical coding modifiers? https:/www.aapc.com/

modifiers/. Accessed January 3, 2023
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Co-Management of Ophthalmic Surgery Postoperative Care

In clinically appropriate situations, an operating ophthalmologist and patient may determine that a
co-management arrangement is medically appropriate based on the patient’s individual circumstances or
needs. Any delegation of a surgeon’s postoperative responsibilities to another non-operating practitioner and
any payments to either party should be completely transparent to the patient and only done after obtaining
the patient’s informed consent in writing. A co-management arrangement is a relationship between an
operating ophthalmologist and a non-operating practitioner where they have shared responsibilities for a
patient’s postoperative care (e.g., patient request, unavailability of the operating ophthalmologist, patient’s
inability or unwillingness to return to the operating ophthalmologist, changes in follow-up plans). The
operating ophthalmologist is ultimately responsible for the care of the patient, from the initial determination of
the need for surgery through completion of postoperative care and medical stability of the patient.”

Before entering into a co-management arrangement ensure to:

Consult legal counsel before entering into
any co-management or referral arrangement
to ensure it complies with all applicable state
and federal laws.*

Confirm payor policies and reimbursement
for co-management arrangements with a
particular payor.

Obtain patient’s informed consent to the co-
management arrangement in writing. Retain a
copy of the informed consent in the patient’s
medical record.

Complete a written co-management
agreement outlining the specific co-
management protocols for the patient. Retain
a copy in the patient’s medical record.

Understand that the operating
ophthalmologist determines whether/if
transfer of postoperative care is clinically
appropriate and is responsible to discuss
potential co-management arrangements with
the patient.

Be aware that it is the responsibility of
the operating ophthalmologist to identify
a qualified provider to which they would
delegate the postoperative care of their
patient.

Cite appropriate co-management modifiers
on both providers’ claim forms.

Confirm that both providers ensure
completeness and accuracy of claim

forms, including date of surgery, date that
postoperative care is relinquished/assumed,
and number of postoperative care days.

*For example, make sure the co-management arrangement complies with federal Stark law and the Anti-kickback Statue (as well as any
state laws) concerning fee splitting and patient brokering.

Providers are responsible for reviewing their scope of practice, as determined by statutes, state legislatures,
state medical boards, and other entities when considering co-management of canaloplasty and other procedures.
Please reference state legislatures and rules adopted by the appropriate licensing entity.

AAO 2016 Position Paper titled, Comprehensive Guidelines for the Co-Management of Ophthalmic Postoperative Care”. https:/www.aao.org/education/ethics-
detail/guidelines-comanagement-postoperative-care
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Frequently Asked Questions

Do commercial payors require prior
authorization for OMNI? If so, what information
is required?

Performing a benefit verification prior to treatment

may provide insight into prior authorization criteria.
Please consider:

« Including a payor-specific prior authorization
form with your request, if required.

¢ Checking the payor’s medical policy (if available)
to understand coverage criteria including
documentation and chart notes that list any
previous medical and surgical history.

¢ QOutlining treatments along with outcomes,

patient-specific treatment goals or comorbidities,

and target I0Ps for patient.

« Including a letter of medical necessity describing
the patient’s condition (contact your Market
Access Team for more information or sample
templates).

Corcoran Consulting Group. Medicare reimbursement for OMNI Surgical System. January 1, 2022. https://www.corcoranccg.com/digital_files/FAQs/FAQ_OMNI_

Sight%20Sciences_010122.pdf. Accessed December 16, 2022.

When do | report HCPCS C1889 (implantable/
insertable device, not otherwise specified)?

For Medicare cases in the hospital outpatient setting,
CMS requires the reporting of C1889 under revenue
code 278. Check your ASC payor contracts to
determine the appropriate billing.

Is OMNI used to perform viscocanalostomy?

No, viscocanalostomy is a different procedure
entirely from canaloplasty. OMNI is FDA cleared
for canaloplasty followed by trabeculotomy. It is
not indicated to perform a viscocanalostomy. Any
reference to OMNI as a viscocanalostomy device is
incorrect.

May gonioscopy (92020) be billed with the
claim for the surgery?'®

No. Gonioscopy is required during surgery to insert
the OMNI instrument and is an incidental part of the
service. CPT instructs that a code designated as a
“separate procedure”, such as gonioscopy, should
not be reported in addition to the code for the

total procedure of which it is considered an integral
component.
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Reimbursement support is available to help answer
coverage, coding, and payment questions and provide
reimbursement support

EMAIL  Sightaccess@sightsciences.com

Sight Access Partners
Sight Access includes a field-based team
that provides reimbursement support.

Sight Access Resources

,(E Contact our team to access our library of
resources to support your practice and
increase access for your patients.
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DISCLAIMER

This document is designed for illustrative use only.
Coverage policies vary and are subject to change. There
is no guarantee of coverage. Sight Sciences provides
this information for your convenience only. It does not
constitute legal advice or a recommendation regarding
clinical practice. Information provided is gathered

from third-party sources and is subject to change
without notice due to frequently changing laws, rules,
and regulations. The provider has the responsibility to
determine medical necessity and to submit appropriate
codes and charges for the care provided. Sight Sciences
makes no guarantee that the use of this information

will prevent differences of opinion or disputes with
Medicare or other payors as to the correct form of
billing or the amount that will be paid to providers of
service. Please contact your Medicare contractor, other
payers, reimbursement specialists and/or legal counsel
for interpretation of coding, coverage, and payment
policies. This document aids with FDA approved or
cleared indications. Where reimbursement is sought

for use of a product that may be inconsistent with, or
not expressly specified in, the FDA cleared or approved
labeling (e.g., instructions for use, operator’s manual

or package insert), consult with your billing advisors or
payers on handling such billing issues. Some payers may
have policies that make it inappropriate to submit claims
for such items or related service.

Sight Sciences, the Sight Sciences logo, and OMNI are registered trademarks of Sight Sciences, Inc.



